REQUEST FOR LEGAL SERVICES RECEIVED
CORPORATION COUNSEL

: March 01 :
Date arch 27,2018 2018 MAR 27 PN 2: 26
From: Stacy Crivello, Chair

Housing, Human Services, and Transportation Committee
TRANSMITTAL
Memo to: DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL

Attention: Gary Murai, Esq.

Subject: KA HALE A KE OLA WESTSIDE SHELTER (HHT-20)
Background Data: _Please review the attached revised proposed resolution and, if appropriate,

approve it as to form and legality. A single revision has been made on page 2, to correct the

spelling of “Westside.” A signed hard copy is requested with your response.
Work Requested: [X] FOR APPROVAL AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
[ | OTHER:

Contact Person

Carla Nakata
(Telephone Extension: 7659)

[] ROUTINE (WITHIN 15 WORKING DAYS) [ ] RUSH (WITHIN 5 WORKING DAYS)
[] PRIORITY (WITHIN 10 WORKING DAYS) [ ] URGENT (WITHIN 3 WORKING DAYS)

[X] SPECIFY DUE DATE (IF IMPOSED BY SPECIFIC CIRCUMSTANCES): March 27, 2018, 4:30 p.m.
REASON: To be submitted for posting on the agenda for the April 6, 2018 Council meeting.

FOR CORPORATION COUNSEL'S RESPONSE
ASSIGNED TO: OLM assieyment no. 9\ - 09 1% BY: w

TO REQUESTORA] APPROVED [ ] DISAPPROVED [] OTHER (SEE COMMENTS BELOW)
[] RETURNING--PLEASE EXPAND AND PROVIDE DETAILS REGARDING ITEMS AS NOTED

COMMENTS (NOTE - THIS SECTION NOT TO BE USED FOR LEGAL ADVICE):

DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL

Date MAR 7 7 rn19 By / P

- YV (Rev. 7/03)

hht:ltr:020acc02:cmn

Attachment



Resolution

No.

AUTHORIZING REPAYMENT PLAN IN
SETTLEMENT OF KA HALE A KE OLA HOMELESS
RESOURCE CENTERS, INC.’S OUTSTANDING
DEBT RELATED TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
KHAKO WESTSIDE FACILITY

WHEREAS, MAUI ECONOMIC CONCERNS OF THE COMMUNITY,
INC. (“MECC”), and the COUNTY OF MAUI (“County”) entered into a Loan
Agreement of County Funds dated April 30, 2003, for $4,000,000 for the
construction of the West Maui Resource Center, a copy of which is
attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “1”7; and

WHEREAS, MECC subsequently executed a Promissory Note
agreeing to pay the County the principal sum of $4,005,000,
representing the $4,000,000 loan amount and $5,000 in legal fees
incurred in the closing of the issuance of the bonds, plus interest, a copy
of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “2”; and

WHEREAS, the Promissory Note attaches as Exhibit “A” a schedule
of payments for $4,005,000 in principal and $2,861,083.85 in interest
costs, for a total of $6,866,083.85, commencing on June 30, 2006 and
ending June 30, 2030; and

WHEREAS, MECC is now known as KA HALE A KE OLA
HOMELESS RESOURCE CENTERS, INC. (“KHAKO”), and the West Maui
Resource Center referred to in the Loan Agreement of County Funds,
subsequently known as Na Hale O Wainee, is now known as KHAKO
Westside; and

WHEREAS, KHAKO made one payment of $25,000 on December 7,
2017, into an escrow account to begin repayment of the KHAKO Westside
loan; and

WHEREAS, KHAKO has proposed a repayment plan for the
outstanding debt for KHAKO Westside that would, among other things,
restate the principal amount of the loan to include the accrued interest
to date, cease accrual of further interest, and provide for payments in the
amount of $100,000 per year, payable in quarterly installments; and



Resolution No.

WHEREAS, KHAKO’s repayment proposal is attached hereto and
made a part hereof as Exhibit “3”; and

WHEREAS, Section 3.36.170(D), Maui County Code, authorizes the
Council to adopt a resolution revising, deferring, or waiving loan
repayment terms in part or whole at the application of the loan recipient;

and

WHEREAS, having reviewed the facts and circumstances regarding
KHAKO’s loan repayment proposal for the KHAKO Westside facility, the
Council wishes to authorize acceptance of the repayment proposal, as
authorized by Section 3.36.170(D), Maui County Code; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

1.

That it hereby approves the loan repayment proposal by
KHAKO in settlement of the Loan Agreement of County
Funds and Promissory Note, attached hereto as Exhibits “1”
and “2,” respectively, under the terms set forth in the loan
repayment proposal attached as Exhibit “3”;

That the status of loan repayments, the financial statements
of KHAKO, and the operations of KHAKO Westside shall be
reviewed every five years to determine if quarterly loan
payments can be adjusted upwards, until the principal loan
balance and accrued interest to date have been fully repaid;

That it hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute all necessary
documents on behalf of the County under such terms and
conditions as may be imposed, and agreed to, by the
Corporation Counsel; and

That certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the
Mayor, the Director of Finance, the Director of Housing and
Human Concerns, the Corporation Counsel, and KHAKO.



APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

7 Y. MURAI
: ration Counsel

y of Maui

hht:misc:020areso02:ssm/cmn

Resolution No.
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LOAN AGREEMENT OF COUNTY FUNDS
APR 3 02003
THIS AGREEMENT, made this day of _________, 2003 by and

between MAUI ECONOMIC CONCERNS OF THE COMMUNITY, INC., a non-profit
Hawaii corporation, whose address is 670 Walale Roald, wailuku, '
Hawaii 96793, hereinafter called the "BORROWER®, and the COUNTY OF
MAUT, a political subdivision of the State of Hawaiil, whos:a
principal place of business is 200 South High Street, Wailuku,
Mauil, Hawaii 96793, hereinafter called "COUM.'Y".

WITNESSET®TH:;

WHERBEAS, the COUNTY desires to support and encourage‘
emergency/transitional and affordable housing for homeless and very
low income persons within the cOuﬁty of Maui; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY also desires to support and encourage
comprehensive programs to help the homeless of the County of Maui;
and ‘

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2963 (2001), the "Fisc;.]:
Year 2002 Budget", an appropriation in the amount of $4.0 million
in general obligation bond procesds ("Appropriation®) was made for
ptl.trposes of the West Maui Resource Center; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2965 (2001), as amended by
Ordinance No. 3006 (2001), the Director of Finance of the County
of Maui has been authorized to issue and sell general obligatiom
bonds, the proceeds derived from the sale of which shall be used to
pay all or part of the cost of appropriations for pubiic
improvements of the County, including the West Maui Resource

Center; and
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WHEREAS, pursuant to a Lease dated November 6, 2001 by and
between COUNTY and BORROWER, as amended by a Firat Amendment to
I.ease, BORROWER leases approximately five acres of land identifi;ed
as Tax Map Key Number: (2) 4-6-015:por. 001 upon which the West Maui
Resourced Center is being developed; and

WHEREAS, a loan commitment letter ("Loan Commitment!) was
signed by COUNTY and BORROWER on December 12, 2002, a copy of which
is attached hereto as "Exhibit A* and incorporated herein by
reference, encumbering the Appropriation totaling $4.0 million; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and BORROWER are executing concurrently
herewith a Reéulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive
Covenants to ensure that the West Maui Resource Center is operated
as a public improvement for the benefit of the COUNTY and its
residents and to assure COUNTY and ownexrs of COUNTY'S general
cbligation bonds that interest on the bonds will ba excludqdifrom
gross income for federal income tax purposes under the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended; and

WHEREAS, pursu'ant to the Regulatory Agreement and Declaration
of Restrictive Covenants, BORROWER has agreed with the COUNTY to
the conditions, limitations and procedures for operation of the
West Maui Resource Center set forth therein; )

NOW, THEREFORE, the COUNTY and BORROWER in comsideration of
the mutual promises herainéfter set forth herehy agree as follows:

A. Loan Amount =apnd Purpoge: The COUNTY agrees to make

available to BORROWER, as a loan for construction ¢osts asgsociated

with the West Maui Resource Center, a sum not to exceed FOUR

2



MILEION DOLLARS (%$4,000,000) in County funds. BORROWER agrees to
use the loan funds solely for the construction of the West Maui

Resource Centex,

: BORROWER shall submit to the

Cauntir a writtem loan disbursement request (°"Loan Disbursement
Request”) attached hereto as "Exhibit B" in accordance with County
procedures, Each request for disbursement shall be authenticated
as to accuracy by the BORROWER and verified by a designated County
official. EBEach requeét for loan disbursement shall include the
following: '

1. Certification by BORROWER that the work for which
disbursement is requested was performed in accordance with the
texrmzs of this Agreement and the Regulatory Agreement and
Declaration of Restrictive Covenants; and

2. Copies of all contracts, bills, invoices and
purchase orders that support the Loan Disbursement Request, which
ghall:

a. Be under the letterhead of the BORROWER or
other legal entity requesting payment; -

b. Bear the signature of an authorized official of
the BORROWER;

3. BORROWER'S estimate of percent of completion of the
West Mauli Resource Center and a spreadsheet swmarizing
contractor’s invoices, consultant'’'s invoices, administration costs,

and other costs.
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BORROWER shall maintain in its files, at all timeé,
documentation certifying that the work described in any invoices,
executed contracts or Loan Disbursement Requests submitted to tfae
COUNTY are complete, corract, and.in accordance with the terms of
this Agreement. . |

C.  Repavment of Loap: The Loan Commitment dated December 12,
2002 sets forth the general terms and conditions of the repayment
of the $4.0 million loan. The Loan Commitment contemplates the
issuance of appropriate bond financing after the completion of the
Wast Mauli Resource Center construction. BORROWER heréby agrees to
cooperate with COUNTY to complete the regquired documents including,
but not limited to, a promissory note, that set forth the terms and
conditions of the loan repayment. The promigsory note shall
specify, among other things, the interest rate and term of the loan
and the reguired amount and timing of loan payments. BORROWER and
COUNTY shall execute, deliver, and, if applicable, file or record
any and all documents as are reasonably necessary to effectuate the
intent of this Section C. COUNTY and BORROWER acknowledge that
BORROWER has made certain representatioms to other .funding sources
in order to receive funding from such other funding sources for the
construction of the West Maui Resource Center. COUNTY agrees that
the terms and conditions of the promissory note will not knowingly
require BORROWER to breach such prior representations.

1:;. Reversion of Assets: The BORROWER is prohibited from
disposing of any real or persomal property acquired with COUNTY
funds received under this Agreement, without first receiving the

4
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prior written consent of the COUNTY. Should the BORROWER cease to
use any . real or personal property acquired with COUNTY funds for
the purposes described in this Agreement, the BORROWER shall
eithexr:
a. Pay the COUNTY the current failr market value of the
asset; or .
b. Transfer the control of the asset to the COUNTY.
Unless thé BORROWER ha; the written consent of the
COUNTY, upon expiration or termination of this Agraement; the
BORROWER shall transfer to the COUNTY:
(1) Any COUNTY funds on hand at the time of expiration
oxr terininat.ion; and
(ii) Any real and/ox péersonal property acquired or
approved in whole or in part with COUNTY funds.

E. Independent Contractox: BORROWER acknowladges that it is
an independent contracter and not an employse of the COUNTY,

F. ;ﬁggmgiﬁiggnign: BOBRDWER shall indemnify and save
harmless the COUNTY, its_officers, agents, and.employees.ﬁmMLand
against any and all manner of actions and claims arising, either
directly or indirectly, out of or resulting from the errors,
omissions, or acts of BORROWER, its officers, its employees, or its
agents occurring during or in connection with the performance of
the BORROWER'’S sarvices under this Agreement. BORROWER shall
defend the COUNTY against any such action or claim that does not
involve an act orx on;ission solely of the COUNTY, .:‘Lts officers,

agents, or employees.
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@. Contxacting: COUNTY hereby authorizes BORROWER to
contract, as needed, with licensed and authorized contractors, to
construct the West Maui Resource Center as described in documan::s
previously. submitted to the COUNTY. BORROWER further agraees and
covenants that with respect to any contract:

1. BORROWER shall be responsible for the performance of
any cbntra,ctor;

2. BORROWER shall require the contractor to defend,
indemnify and save harmless the chNTY, its officers, agents, and
employees from and against any and all manner of actions and claims
arising out or resulting from any such work or services so
contracted. BORROWER further agrees to require its contractor(s)
to obtain and keep in force, until completion of construction:
performance and payment bhonds for the amount of the contracts; and
policies of insurance which shall name COUNTY as a named additional
insured. '

3. No contract shall in any event or in any manner
incur any additicnal cbligation, liability or cost to the COUNTY in
addition to the obligations, liabilities and cost set forth in this
Agreement.

‘ 4. Bach contractor shall be subject to and shall
conform with all applicable provisions of this Agreement.

5. In the event BORROWER is sued, or is threatened with
litigation by or with a contractor, BORROWER shall immediately
notify the COUNTY in writing of such litigatien or threatened
litigation.
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6. Payment of amounts owed to any contractor shall be
the responsibility of BORROWER.

7. BORROWER shall procure contractor services throu;;h
a competitive procurement process.

8. BORROWER shall not conzider contractors debarred,
suspended or voluntarily excluded from participating in COUNTY-
assisted programs.

H. Copstxuctjion Activitieg: BORROWER shall promptly
notify COUNTY in writing of:

1. Any proposed changs in scope of the West Maui
Resource Center. No change will be undertaken until written notice
‘of the proposed change has been provided to COUNTY and COUNTY has
given written approval for suc;h change.

2. Any construction change oxder or orders, which
either individually or collectively represent a $50,000 or more
increase in total construction costs.

3. Cessation of all wmajor construction work where av:a;zia
cessation of work is expected or dnes extend for a period of thirty
(‘30) days oxr more.

4. Any circumstance, conbination of circumétance, or
condition which‘ is expected to or does delay completion of
construction for a period of ninety (90) days or more 'beyond the
estimated construction completion date of Dacember 31, 2003.

5. Completion of construction of the West Maui Rasource

Center.
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I. Exoigct Access: Authorized representatives of the COUNTY
shall have access to the project site at all reasonable times
during ‘conatruction and for the useful life thereafter of the We;t
Maui Resource Center. Inspections may be unannounced.

The effective date of

this Agreement is the date first above written. This Agreement
shall remain in effect for the useful 1life of the West Maui
Regource Center ox until the date that the final loan repayment is
received, whichever period is longer, unless this Agreement is
sooner .teminated or extended. ‘

K. Consent: Except where otherwise provided, whenever the
prior written consent or approval of the COUNTY is required, such
consent or approval shall mean the consent or approval of.the Mayor
or the Director of Finance.

L. General Conditiopns: In consider§tion of a2 loan of County
funds, the BORROWER shall agree to the following conditions in the
use and administration of the County funds:

1. Initial and final payment under this Agreement shall
be subject to receipt by the COUNTY of eriginal copies of the State
of Hawaii Tax Clearance Certificate(s) for the BORROWER validated
by the State of Hawaii Department of Taxation and the Inter:_:al
Revenue Sexvice (IRS):; .

2. BORROWER shall not diseriminate in the hiring of
staff, or in the compensation, terms or conditions of employment of

individuals on the basis of race, color, ancestry, religion, creed,



sex, Sexual orientation, disability, age, marital status, arrest and
cou:r:t record;

3. BORROWER shall mnot discriminate in the use :'of
volunteers or delivery of client services on the basis of race,
color, ancestry, religion, creed, sex, disability, age, marital
status, parental status, arrest and cou:_:'t record, National Guard
participation or HIV infection;

4. BORROWER shall provide written reports to the
Department of Housing and Humén Concerng as may be reasonably
required to provide adequate monitoring of loan proceeds, progress
of construction, and operation of the West Maui Resource Center;

5. BORROWER shall comply with its articles of
incorpoxation and bylaws and all relevant county, state and/or
federal rulems and regulations concerning its policies and
operationsd; -

6. BORROWER shall not compensate its employees more thap
the wa.gés then prevailing in the State of Hawaii for employees with
similar skills and abilities. BORROWER shall not pay any
commissions, bonuses or similar to its employees;

7. The COUNTY may audit BORROWER to determine compliance
with the terms of this Agreement. ' BORROWER shall cooperate fully
and assist the COUNTY in such audit.

8. BORROWER shall not use any portion of this loan for
lobbying purposes,

This Agreement may be amerided
only by & written agreement executed by the parties.



N. Termipmation of Aaqxeement: If, for any cause, the BORROWER |

fails to satisfactorily fulfill in a timely or proper manner its
obligations under this Agreement or if the BORROWER breaches any:.of
the promises, terms or conditions of this Agreement and, having been
given reasonable notice of an opportunity to cure any such default;,
fails to take satisfactory corrective action within the time
specified by the COEJN'I‘Y.. the COUNTY shall have the 2ight to
terminate this Agreememt by giving written notice to the BORROWER
of such termination. The COUNTY may terminate this Agreement
without cause by giving written notice to the BORROWER thirty (30)
calendar days before the effective date of such -termination.

. Notices: Any notice given heresunder shall be made in
writing and shall be given by personal delivery, postage prepaid
mail, or by telecopy, in each case at such address as may be
specified in writing by the parties.

Unlees otherwise specified by COUNTY, the address of the
COUNTY is:
Director of Finance
County of Maul
200 S. High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

. Unless otherwise specified by MECC, the address of MECC
is:

Maui EBeonomic Concerms of the t‘.'ommnity, Inc.
670 Waiale Road

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

AN : Executive Director

10
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

the parties hereto have executed the

Agreement the day, month and vear first above written,

{CORPCRATE SEAL)

APPROVAL RE :

ALICE L. LEE
Director of the Department of

Housing and Buman Concerns

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

C # Q}Z::
AN X'. MOTO ' []
mmmsel \"/
County of Maui

8 \ALLABTM\KECC LOAN AGREEMENT OF COUNTY FUNDE.2.wpd

11

BORROWER:

MAUT ECONOMIC CONCERNS OF THE
COMMUNITY, INC.

Nne,
(Print Name}
Its &7
(Pitle)

-

w——
ignature) @
; 1 : L
&C

(Print Name)“ ,
Ita_.______.:!.&an:DL____M

(Pitlae)

COUNTY MAUI:

By ﬁ/ ./..--7-1
ADAN M. AMAKAWA
Its Mayor

< N\

I Aa REG [\
Its Director a: inance

By

By




STATE OF HAWAIT ; e
COUNTY OF MAUI )

On this y, of .’7/ , 2083, before me
appeared to me personally known, who, being
by me duly sworn, did say t such person executed the foregoing

instrument as the free act and deed of such person, and if
applicable, in the capacity shown, having been duly authorized to

execute such instrument in such capacity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal.

s R S
‘ Z s ate o awaii

' (Print Name}’
My commission expires: tBé‘[ﬂ.Q

STATE OF HAWAIT }
} S8S.
COUNTY OF MAUI )

on this y of AP"” . 2083, before me
appeared to me personally known, who, being
by me duly sworn, did say t such person executed the foregoing

ingtrument as the free act and deed of such person, and if
applicable, in the capacity shown, having been duly authorized to
execute such instrument in such capacity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official

seal. .
NO ‘%ﬁﬁﬁ .t.ata o} waii
b Iﬂ(ﬁf rint Namhz)lmﬁi—*
My ssion expires: w"[glb}
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STATE OF HAWAILIL , ;
88.

COUNTY OF MAUI )
APR 3 0 2003 .

Oon this day of : 20 . hefore me
appeared ALAN M. ARAKAWA, to me perscnally kunown, who being by me
duly sworn did say that he is the Mayor of the County of Maui, a
political subdivision of the State of Hawall, and that the seal
affixed to the foregoing instrument is the lawful seal of the said
County of Maui, and that the said instrument was signed and sealed
on behalf of said County of Maul pursuant to Section 7-6.2 and
Section 9-18.1 of the Charter of the County of Maul; and the said
ALAN M. ARAKAWA acknowledged the said instrument to be the free act
and deed of said County of Mauni. ‘

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official

L IANASHIH
(Print Name)
My commission expires:
STATE OF HAWATIIL y '
) ss . . ""': ".
COUNTY OF MAUI ) RN

on this _ﬂ day of W ad 4% , 2022, baforevy

appeared KEITH A. REGAN, to me personally known, who being by me':

duly sworn did say that he is the Director of Finance of the County
of Maui, a political subdivision of the State of Hawaii, and that
the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the lawful seal of
the said County of Maui, and that the sald instrument was signed and
sealed on behalf of said County of Maul pursuant to Article 8,
Chapter 4 of the Charter of the County of Maui; and the said KEITH
A. REGAN acknowledged the said instrument to be the free act and
deed of said County of Maui.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal. .

{Print Name

My commission expires: . G¥-¢/7-¢7

13 .
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WESLEY B. LO
Dbractor of Finance

AGNES M, HAYASHI
Dsputy Director of Finence

COUNTY OF MAUT | -

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
200 SOUTH HIGH STREET
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAIT 96703
December 12, 2002
Mz, Charles Ridings
Executive Director
Maui Economic Concems of the Community
670 Waiale Road
Wailukw, Hawaii 96793
Dear Mr. Ridings:

The County of Maui (the *“County”) is please to inform you that Maui Economic Concems of the
Community’s request for a loan to finance the construction of the West Maui Resource Center
(the “Project™) has been approved.

The loan will be made to Mani Economic Concerns of the Commumity (the “Bormrower), subject
1o, among other things, the following terms and conditions:

IERMS
Loan Amount: $4,000,000
Interest Rate during
Construction Period: During the Construction period, (and prior to the issuance of the

Reimbursable General Obligation Bond Financing) money will be
advanced from the County to the Borrower on an interest free
basis.

Interest Rate afier
Construction: Upon completion of Construction, and upon the County issuing a
Reimbursable General Obligation Bond to finance advances made
by the County to the Borrower in connection with this project,
Interest will be assessed at an identical rate as assessed on the
Bond financing.

Required Payments: During the Construction period, (and priot’ to the issuance of the
Reimbursable Generat Obligation Bond) there will be no required
payments. ) '



- Mr, Charles Ridings
December 12, 2002
Page 2 of 4

Maturity Date:

Prepayment P.em_zlty:
Name of Project:

Property:

Improvements:

Thereafler, upon the issuance of the Rnimbmsable General

Obligation Bond, the required payments will be identical to the
debt service payments on the Reimbursable General Obligation
Bond,

The County of Maui will use its best efforts to structure the.
Reimbursable General Obligation Bond financing to provide fora
three year principal delay and a 25 year amortization, or a structure
that will be financially comparable to a three year principal delay
and a 25 year amortization.

To be determined, however, no longer then the maturity date of the
Reimbursable General Obligation Bond financing.

None
Na Hale O Waince

Approximately five acres of leasehold property and improvements
located behind the Lahaina Recreation Center, Lahaina, Maui.

A seven building project congisting of the following;

One Resource Center
ResourceCenterconﬂstmgofaonestoqwmdﬁ-amebmldmg.

The Resource Center will house 42 single dorm units, an
administrative office, a commercial kitchen/dining room famhty
classrooms and a medical clinic

The Homalwsfrmnsxuonal Bmldings are wood frame, two story
walk-up’s. Bach building will consist of 16 units consisting of 8
studio and 8 2-bedroem units. (For a total of 32 units),

The Affordable buﬂdmgs are wood frame, two story walk-up's,
Each Building will consist of 10 2-beédroom units (for a total of 20

A wood ﬁm antmance Building



Mr. Charles Ridings
December 12, 2002
Page 3 of 4

Oge Layndry Building
A wood frame Laundry facility

Other Conditions: 1} The Borrower agrees that until additional funding is ,
received and the appropriate approvals are obtained from
the County, one of the homeless/transitional buildings may
be operated as an affordable building to supplement cash
flow unti] the Borrower is able to secure additional monies
to ejther #) subsidize operating cash flows or b) obtain
additional monies to complete additional buildings that wifl
provide for a positive operating cash flow,

2)  The Borrower will agree not to sell or further encumber this
propexty without consent of the County.

3) The Borrower will provide annual audited operating
financial statements

4) The Borrower will provide quarterly operating statements
. from the project.

Closing Date: April 30, 2003

Commitment Acceptance :
Date: December 31, 2002

Construction Completion
Date: December 31, 2003

Regulatory Agreement: The subject loan will require the execution of a Regulatory
Agreement, in form and content that is substantially similar to the

attached draft Regulatory Agreement.
CONDITIONS

1. Closipg Date. Time is of the essence in the Borrower’s performance of this commitment,
The Borrower must accept this commitment by the Commitment Acceptance Date and all
: conditions must be satisfied on or befote the Closing Date. If the conditions of this
commitment are not satisfied an or before the Closing Date, the County may either extend
the Closing Date or termingte this commitment without farther obligation.



Mr. Charles Ridings -
December 12, 2002
Page 4 of 4

2. Note, The obligation of the Borrower to repay the Loan, together with accrued interest
thereon, shall be evidenced by & promissory note and/or a Loan Agreement, dated the
Closing Date, duly executed and delivered to the County by the Borrower.

3. Insusance. 'IheBomwershallﬁnmshtoﬂleCmmtyonorbeforetheClomngDate,Fm
and extended coverage insurance, for the full insurable value fo themprovements,
ﬁxmrasandaqmpmem, audsuohothermsuraneecustomanlqumred

' 1) ngel. All documents, agreements, reports and opinions
requn'edbythzs commnmentmustbe in form and substance satisfactory to the County

and its couwnsel. If requested by the County, the Borrower shall deliver to the County on
the Closing Date, an representation of Borrower’s Executive Director, in form and
substance satisfactory to the County.

5. Amendment. Any amendment of this commitment letter must be in writing and
acceptable by both the Borrower and the County.

If the above terms and conditions are acceptable to you, please execute the form of acceptance on
the enclosed copy of this letter and return the same to us.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 270-7844

R

P.LO
Director of Finance

Accepted by:
Maeaui Economic Concerns of the Commmity

T ) -
@z’ : Date: 1> f!:—,[oc...
&‘.K.‘-(.'det lﬂoc.sh!\

WPL:do
enclosures

cc:  Alice Lee, Director of Housing and Human Concerns, County of Mani
Brian Moto, Deputy Corporation Counsel, County of Maui
Traci Fujita Villarosa, Deputy Corporation Counsel, County of Maui
Ed Okuba, Housing Division, County of Maui
‘Wayne Fujita, County Treasurer, County of Maui
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LOAN DISBURSEMENT REQUEST

REQUEST FOR PAYMENTNO. ______ DATE:

PROJECT TITLE:
ORGANIZATION NAME:

TOTAL LOAN AMOUNT: $
*TOTAL THIS REQUEST: t
$
£

TOTAL PREVIOUS REQUEST:
UNDISBURSED LOAN BALANCE:

DESCRIPTION OF THIS REQUEST: a
BUDGET CATEGORY

IOTAL

COMMENTS:

The undersignad certifies that the work, for which disbursement is requested, was performed in accordance with the
terms of the Loan Agreement of County Funds between MECC and County and the Regulatory Agreement and
Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, and that the attached documents substantiating this request are true and correct
¢opies of the original documents on file with the MBECC. ‘

b |
Exeéutive Director Date
Charles H. Ridings
AFPROVED FOR PAYMENT:
Housing Admiistrator Date Department of Housing and Date

County of Maui ‘ Human Concerns, County of Maui
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PRONISEORY NOYE

WHEREAS, the County of Maui and Maul Bconomic Concexns of the
Community, Inc. ('MECC®), executad a loan commitment letter, dated
December 12, 2002, providing for a loan in &the amount of $4,000,000
to MBECC to assist with the financing of the comstruction snd
development of a multi-family homeless resource cemter and rental
housing project generally known as the Wast Maul Resocurce Center in

Lahaina, Maui; and

WHEREAS, the County of Maul and MECC eantered inte a Loan
Agreement of County Fundes ("Loan Agreement")}, dated April 30, 2003;
- and

. WHEREAS, Section C of the Loan Agreement requires, among other
things, that MBECC, as borrower, cocperate with the County of Maui
to complete required documents, including a promissory note setting
forth the texms and conditions Of loan repayment, following the
issuance of general obligation bonds to refinance loan advances
made by the County of Maui to MECC in connection with the Wast Maui

Rescurce Center project; and

WHEREAS, the County of Maui, ss Lessor, and MECC, as Lessea,
entered into a Lease and a First Amendment to Lease pertaining to
the leagse of real property serving as the site of the Wast Maui
Resource Center ({collectively, and as may be heraafter amended,

"Laage!) ; and

WHERBAS, the County of Maui and MBECC also enterad into a
Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictiva Covenaunts,
dated April 30, 2003 ("Regulatory Agresment!); and

WHEREAS, on Januaxy 26, 2005, the County of Maui issusd its
General Obligation Bonds, 2005 Serias A, 2005 Series B, and 2005
Series C (the "Bonds") in the aggregate _principal amount of

859,300,000, and

WHEREAS, 54,005,000 of the proceeds of the Bonde ave Lo be
used to refinance tha loan advances made pursuant to the Loan
Agxeement - ($5,000 of the $4,005,000 reprasenting the cost of
certain legal fees inocurred in the ¢losing of the issunance of the

Bonds) ;
NOW, THERSFORE, MECC agrees az follows:

, FOR VALUE RECBIVED, MRECC promises to pay to the County of Maui
the principel sum of Pour Million Five Thousand Deliars
(54,005,000} and interest on the balance of principal remaining
from time to time unpaid, such principal sum and interest to be
payable in ingtallments in the amounts and at the rates specified
in the schedule attached hareto and made a part herscf as Exhibit
"A'. MECC shall pay the first principal amount due on Maxch 1,
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2008, and shall pay subsequent principal amounts due on the first
day of March of each year thereafter until March 1, 2030. MECC
shall pay the first interest amount dua on June 30, 2006, and shall
pay subsequent intarest amounts due on the thirtieth day of June of
each year thereafter until June 30, 2030.

Bach payment shall be applied first to pay late charges or
other charges, if any, then to pay the interest then owing on the
principal and the balance shall be applied to reduce the amount of
principal owed under this Promigeory Note.

Payments shall be made at the Department of Finance, County of
Maui, 200 Bouth High Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793, or at
such other place as the County of Maui may from time to time in

writing appoint.

In the event of default, MECC shall meet and confer with the
County of Maui to resolve the default. If the default remains
uncured, the County of Maul may exercise any remedy provided by law
or equity, including, but not limited to, those remediess provided
for in the Loan Agraement, the Lease, and the Regulatory Agreement.

MBCC waives its rightas to require the County of Maui to take
the following actions: (a) To demand payment of amounts due
("presentment®); (b) To give notice that amounts due have not been
paid ("notice of dighoner’); and {(c) To ocbtain an official
certification of nonpayment (*protestn).

MAUI ECONOMIC CONCERNS OF THE
COMMUNITY, INC.

o Loare

Signgtur
(Print Nameg

Its Boaxd of Directors Chaix
{(Title)

By‘ﬁ‘*"‘;ﬁignat “

.,

{Print

Name

Its N
(Title)

#:\ALLAZTM\Bonta \Pronlescny Hote MECC.Heat Maus, Aesource Canter.wpd
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tonique R. Yamashita
Chigf Executive Officer

Boord of Directors

Steve Millar
Presitent

tichael Victoring
vice President

ar. John Decker
Secretary

Alec MicBarnet
Traasurer

Cathy Bio
Father Gary Colton
Rory Frampton
Kit Hart
Micole Spaiding
Alvin Tagomori
Myriam Tuttle
Jim Worley
Daug Wright
Erin Lowenthal

Central
670 Walale Road
Watuku, H! 96793
{BOB) 242-7600

Waestside
15 ipu Aumakus Lane
Lahaina, H1 98761
{808) 662-0076

www.khako.org

Ka Hale A Ke Ola Homeless Resource Centers, Inc.

February 14, 2017
Carol Relmann
Director of Housing and Human Concarns
County of Maul
2200 Main St., Ste. 546

Watluku HI 86793

RE:  KHAKO WESTSIDE $4.0 MILLION COUNTY LOAN

Dear Ms. Raimann,

In 2002, Ka Hale A Ke Ola Homeless Resource Canters, inc. {"KMAKD"} {formarly known at
Maul Economic Concems of the Commaunity, Inc. } partnered with the County of Maul to
develop KHAKO West Side {f.k.a, Na Hala O Walnee) in response to the growing need for
low Income affordable housing and shelter for the homeiess in West Maul.

The County provided land and construction and permanent financing In the form of a $4
million loan, requiring Interest only payments commencing in 2006, with principal and
interest payments of approximataly $283,000 per yaar commencing in 2008.

Since Its completion in 2008, this facility together with KHAKO Cantral shefter has operated
at a loss or bresk aven before debt service making it impossible to make payments towards
the Wast Side Loan. Unfortunataly, rent increases on the 30 affordable housing units did not
materialize as projected, while opaerating expenses excaseded thoze assumed, Additdonally,
much of the revenue from the West Side Affordable housing was used to cover operating
expenses for the homeless sheltar on the West Side property.

Dver the past several years, major expense reductions and management changes were
made to bring KHAKO's finances back Into the black. Additionally, wa have successfully
negatiatad more favorable repayment terms with the Hawall Housing Financa &
Development Corporation for KHAKO's $3 million construction loan far Hale Makana O
Waiale.

In an efiort to fully reselve the agency’s finances, KHAKO wishes to address repaymeant of
the Westsidae $4 mifilon County loan. KHAKO respectfully proposes making payments of
$100,000 per year, on & seml-annual or quarterly basls, and to restate the principal amount
to include the accrued interast, affective as soon as approved by tha County Councll. We
would also request that the revised grincipal amount cease accrulng further interest.
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Enclosed for your review is 8 copy of the 2018 Audited Financlal Statament for KHAKO. We wili also
offer our 2016 Audited Financlal Statement as soon as it's completed.

if approved, this proposed restructuring of the Westside loan would significantly Improve KHAKO'’s
balance sheet by converting what Is currently shown as current debt to a long term obligation as initially
intanded, and will remove the going concern comment mentionied by the auditors in our anpual
financial statements. This endeavor to Improve the financial heaith of the organization wil help to
facilitate KHAKO's long term objective of fundralsing from the private sector as well as other public

Sector Sources.

We look forward to working In parinership with the County of Maul in our joint mission to provida low
income affordable housing and shelter to those in naad. Thank you for vour consideration of this

raguest.

Sincerely,

Pl @t

Moniqtie R. Yamashita
Chief Executive Officer

Cc: Steve Miller, Board President
Thanald Uralwong, CFO
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